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Claims of Absconders Applying For Swatantrata Safnik Samman Pcn~!on'

12. SHRJMATT GEETA MUKHER.
JEE: Will the Minister of HoME AFFAIR~ be pleased to state:

(a) what are the present gu ide I ines for certifying the c'aim~ of absconders applying for Swatanlrata Sainik Samman Pension ;

(b) if an applicant for the pension dies before the case is sanctioned whe ther the widow can get the widows pension if the husband's case proves sound; and

(c) if the answer to (b) is in the negative, whether Government propose to change the guidtlines in \' iew of the fact that n very large number of applications remain "ending for a very long period?

THE MINISTER of STATE IN
THE MINISTRY OF HOME AFFAIRS
(SHRIMATI RAM DULAIU SINHA) :
(a) Under the Freedom Fighters' Pen sion Scheme 1972, a freedom fighters claiming underground suffering against arrest warrant was rCQuired to produce documentary c\'idence from official records such as court document or executive orders proclaiming him an offender etc. A relaxation in this regard was made under the Swatantrata Sainik Samman Pension Scheme effec tive from 1.8.80 to the exLent that in case the official records are not £Ivai I able, a freedom fight cr may furnish a certificate from the personal knowledge of a prominent freedom fighter who himself has undergone imprisonment for not less than 5 years. In view of the various represcnta tions received by the Go\,crnment (If India. it haS been decided to reduce the minimum period of imprisonment of the 'certi fy ing freedom fight er' from 5 Years. to 2. years. Certificate! issued by!
competent ccrtifiers arc however acceptable only if the area of opera tion i.e. district of the certifier and the applicant during the freedom struggle was the same.

(bl Yes, Sir.

(c) Doe~ not arl~e,

IlIdia's Pcrfornlllllcc in Cricket

13. SHRT KAMAL NATH.: Will the Minister of YOUTH AFFAIRS AND SPORTS be plea~ed 10 state:

(n) whelher 'India's performance in Cricket against England in the last series has exposed the need for better select ion., better training and above all ensuring bctter tcam silirit during the games;

(b) if so, whether Government have taken up the matt er with Cricket Control Board: and

(c) the olher effective step~
Government propme 10 take in thi~
rcgard ?

THE MINTSTlR OF STATE IN
THE DEPARTMENT OF YOUTIf
AFFAIRS ANn SPORTS (SHRI R. K.
JAICHANDRA SINGH) : (0) The
Indian cricket team. cr>nsisting mainly of the same plt1yers who played in the dilTercnt Test matches and one-day internationals .. gainst Ihe English crickel team In the winter of 1984-85, has recently won the World Champion ship of Cricket bealing the English, Australian, Newzealand and Pakistan tcams. It would not be appropriate, therefore. to ascribe the Joss of the Test and one-day international series against England, in the winter of 19R4-RS, to deficiencies in selection and tra. ining or tenm spirit.

(h) and f c). Do not arise.

"joIRtlon of 8ord~r Rules by 8I1n&III' dt'~his

14. SJlRI PRIYA RANJAN DAS
MUNSHI :
SJlRI AMAR ROYPRADHAN:
SHRIMATJ JAYANTl PAT
NAIK : Will Ihe Minister

of HOME AFFAIRS be pJeaHd '0
>J state:

